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Honorable Jay M. Ross

Attorney, City of Daphne

Ross & Jordan, L.L.C.

955 Dauphin Street

Mobile, Alabama  36604

Utility Boards – Term of Office – City Council – Code Section 11-50-313 - Baldwin County

A city council member appointed to a utilities board organized under section 11-50-313, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may continue to serve on the utilities board until he is no longer a member of the city council or until his term on the utilities board expires.

A member of the City of Daphne Utilities Board whose term has expired may continue to hold his or her office until a successor is elected and sworn in.

Dear Mr. Ross:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Daphne.

QUESTION 1


A member of the Daphne City Council is also a member of the City of Daphne Utilities Board.  Pursuant to section 11-50-313 of the Code of Alabama, does his term on the Utilities Board expire at the end of his current term as a city council member, or does his term continue until the end of his term on the Utilities Board?   In other words, does the re-election of the city council member constitute a break in his tenure that would effectuate the end of his term on the Utilities Board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Utilities Board of the City of Daphne (“Utilities Board”) is organized pursuant to section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Your request states that, in 1996, a city council member was appointed to the Utilities Board for a six-year term.  In September 2000, four years into his term on the Utilities Board, the council member was re-elected to his position on the city council.


Your request asks whether the city council member’s re-election constitutes a break in his tenure that would effectuate the end of his term as a member of the Utilities Board.  Section 11-50-313 provides for the directors of utilities boards and states, in pertinent part, that “[a]ny offi​cer of the municipality shall be eligible for appointment [to the Utilities Board] and may serve as a member of the board of directors for the term for which he is appointed or during his tenure as a municipal officer, whichever expires first . . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2000).  This Office has stated that “tenure as a municipal officer,” as used in section 11-50-313 of the Code of Alabama, means “the time actually served as a municipal officer.”  Opinion to H. Clay Bassett, Mayor, City of Citronelle, dated May 30, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00261.  A council mem​ber’s re-election as a municipal officer does not constitute the expiration of his tenure as a municipal officer if he serves continuously as a council member.  Therefore, the re-election of the member to the city council does not constitute a break in his tenure that would effectuate the end of his term on the Utilities Board.  The council member may continue to serve on the Utilities Board until he is no longer a member of the city council or until his six-year term on the Utilities Board expires, whichever expires first.

CONCLUSION


A city council member appointed to a utilities board organized under section 11-50-313, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may continue to serve on the utilities board until he is no longer a member of the city council or until his term on the utilities board expires.

QUESTION 2


Does a non-council member, whose six-year term expired in January 2001, continue as a member of the Utilities Board until the city council names a replacement?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the term of a Utilities Board member, who is not a member of the city council, has expired.  You also state that, at a January 2001 city council meeting, a motion to reappoint this Board mem​ber failed by a vote of 4 to 4.  Therefore, the city council did not reappoint the member and did not name his replacement.


Upon reviewing article 9 of title 11 of the Code of Alabama, under which the City of Daphne Utilities Board is organized, this Office found that the article is silent as to whether a member of a utilities board may continue to serve after the expiration of his term until a replacement is named and qualified.  As a general rule, “in the absence of a constitution or statute providing otherwise, an officer is entitled to hold his office until his successor is appointed or elected and has qualified.” 67 C.J.S. § 71 (1978).  The law disfavors a vacancy in public office and takes great precautions to avoid such an occurrence.  McRae v. State, 269 Ala. 241, 112 So. 2d 487 (1959). While this Office has not issued an opinion regarding a holdover member of a utilities board organized under § 11-50-310, this Office has concluded, in situations involving other types of boards, that “in the absence of an express or implied constitutional or statutory provision to the contrary, an officer is entitled to hold his office until his successor is appointed or chosen.”  See Opinion to Raymond B. Cahoon, Mayor of Tuscumbia, dated June 26, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00306 (Tuscumbia Civil Service Board); Opinion to Al Shumaker, Attorney, Town of Centre, dated June 29, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00237 (member of a utilities board organized under section 11-50-230 of the Code of Ala​bama); and Opinion to Morris J. Brooks Jr., Member, House of Represen​tatives, dated April 8, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00146 (member of the Board of Trustees of Alabama A&M University).  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that a member of a utilities board organized under section 11‑50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may continue to hold his or her office until a successor is elected and sworn in. 

CONCLUSION


A member of a utilities board, which is organized under section 11‑50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama whose term has expired may con​tinue to hold his or her office until a successor is elected and sworn in. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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